ASP per gallon, excluding 2017 BTC allocation $ 2.65 $ 3.18 (16.7)%
Total revenues $478,209 $688,002 (30.5)%
Net income (loss) from continuing operations attributable to common
stockholders $ (41,387) $212,608 N/M
Adjusted EBITDA (1)(2)   $ (27,360)  $ 20,953  N/M

(1) See Adjusted EBITDA Reconciliation below.
(2) The Company estimates that if the currently lapsed BTC is retroactively reinstated for 2019 and 2018 on the
same terms as in 2017, REG's net income and Adjusted EBITDA would each increase by approximately $55.0
million and $42.5 million for business conducted in the quarters ended March 31, 2019 and March 31, 2018,
respectively.

The table below summarizes the results for the first quarter of 2018, as adjusted for the impact of the 2017 BTC that
was earned during 2017 yet recognized in the first quarter of 2018 for GAAP purposes when the BTC was
retroactively reinstated, as compared to the results for the first quarter of 2019.

REG Q1 2019 and Adjusted Q1 2018 Revenues, Costs of Goods Sold, Gross Profit (Loss) and Net Income

(Loss) (Unaudited)
(in thousands)

Q1 2018 2017 BTC Q1 2018 Q1 2019 Y/Y Change Y/Y Change

As Reported Impact Adjusted As Reported
Total Revenues $ 688,002 $(209,080) $478,922 $ 478,209 $ (713) (0.1)%

Total Costs of Goods Sold
438,547 7,614 446,161 491,001 44,840 10.1%

Gross Profit (Loss) 249,455 (216,694) 32,761 (12,792) (45,553) N/M

Net Income (Loss) from
Continuing Operations
Attributable to Common
Stockholders $ 217,844 $(204,936) $ 12,908 $ (41,387) $ (54,295) N/M

Reconciliation of Non - GAAP Measures

The Company uses earnings before interest, taxes, depreciation and amortization, adjusted for certain additional
items identified in the table below, or Adjusted EBITDA, as a supplemental performance measure. Adjusted EBITDA
is presented in order to assist investors in analyzing performance across reporting periods on a consistent basis by
excluding items that are not believed to be indicative of core operating performance. Adjusted EBITDA is used by
the Company to evaluate, assess and benchmark financial performance on a consistent and a comparable basis and